

No. 23-3630

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Hon. Algenon L. Marbley, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:23-cv-1595)

BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Alan Gura
Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

December 16, 2024

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 3

 I. The First Amendment bars public schools from compelling students to conform their speech to the government’s gender ideology. 3

 A. Pronouns have always conveyed ideological messages. 3

 B. The First Amendment protects school children from being compelled to espouse views that they reject. 8

 II. The damage from upholding the district’s pronoun rules will extend far beyond public schools. 10

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Compliance 14

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth.,
 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....2

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 588 U.S. 388 (2019)..... 10

Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist.,
 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 10, 11, 12

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... 7

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 6, 7

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 585 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 12

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....2

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 11

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....2

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 7

United States v. Varner,
 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 3, 9

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 9

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....9

Other Authorities

Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, *Live Not by Lies* (Feb. 12, 1974),
<https://perma.cc/3BWA-GA55>..... 10

Dennis Baron, *What’s Your Pronoun?* (2020) 2, 5, 6, 7

George Orwell, *1984* (Houghton 2003)..... 10

Joseph Epstein, *Is There a Doctor in the White House? Not if You
Need an M.D.*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 11, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3ZUXpfS>..... 4

Paton D. Roberts & Sophia C. Scott, *Riley Gaines, Swimmer Who
Criticized Trans Women’s Participation in Athletics, Draws
Student Demonstration at Harvard*, The Harvard Crimson (Oct.
27, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/5K3H-CL6Q> 11

Teresa M. Bejan, *What Quakers Can Teach Us About the Politics
of Pronouns*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/4g7Bw32>..... 4

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 7 4

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 8 4
